
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Academic Calendar 



Fairmont State University 
Summer 2021 Academic Calendar 

(Twelve Week Term with two 5 Week Sessions) 
 
Monday, May 3   Classes Begin 
Friday, May 28   Spring Holiday, University Closed 
Monday, May 31   Memorial Day, University Closed 
Tuesday, June 8   Last Day 1st 5-Week Classes 
Wednesday, June 9   Final Exam Day 1st 5-Week Classes 
Monday, June 14   First Day 2nd 5-Week Classes 
Wednesday, June 16  Mid-Term, 12 Week Session 
Monday, July 5   Independence Day Observed, University Closed 
Monday, July 19   Last Day 2nd 5-Week classes 
Tuesday, July 20   Final Exams 2nd 5-Week classes 
Wednesday, July 28  Classes End 
Thursday, July 29   Finals Day 
 
 

Fairmont State University 
2021-2022 Academic Calendar 

 
Fall 2021 

 
Monday, August 2    Faculty on Contract 
Monday-Thursday, August 2-5 Professional Development & Assessment 

Activities 
Friday, August 6    Student Convocation 
Monday, August 9    Classes Begin 
Monday, September 6   Labor Day, University Open 
Monday, September 27   Last Day 1st 7 Week Classes 
Tuesday, September 28   First Day 2nd 7 Week Classes 
Wednesday, September 29  Mid-Term 
Friday, November 12   Last Day of Classes 
Monday-Thursday, November 15-18 Final Exams Begin 
Friday, November 19   Commencement Rehearsal 
Saturday, November 20   Commencement  
Tuesday, November 23   Grades Due 
Thursday-Friday, November 25-26 Thanksgiving, University Closed 
Monday-Friday, Nov. 29 – Dec. 3 Professional Development & Assessment 

Activities 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Winter 2021 
 

Monday, November 29   Classes Begin 
Friday, December 24   Christmas Day Observed, No Classes 
Friday, December 31   New Year’s Day Observed, No Classes 
Monday, January 3    Last Day of Classes 
Tuesday, January 4    Finals Day 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Academic Forgiveness 

Policy 
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Academic Forgiveness Policy  

Purpose 

The academic forgiveness policy allows forgiveness of D and F grades of a new or returning 

student for the purpose of calculating the Grade Point Average (GPA) required for graduation.  

Academic forgiveness is available to any new or returning Fairmont State student who has not 

been enrolled as a full-time student (12–credit hours or more) in any higher education 

institution for at least four consecutive years. 

Conditions 

 A forgiven course cannot be used to satisfy any course prerequisite. 

 Course substitutions are not permitted in situations where academic forgiveness has 

previously been applied.  

 Any earned credits to be forgiven must not have been applied to a previously awarded 

degree. 

 Academic forgiveness cannot be applied to courses taken on a Credit/No-credit basis. 

 Academic forgiveness will not be applied to any course in which the student was found in 

violation of an academic integrity policy.  

 Grades that are eligible for forgiveness will remain on the student’s transcript but will be 

excluded from the GPA calculation.  

 Academic forgiveness is granted only once for any student.   

 Fairmont State may accept academic forgiveness transferred from another institution if the 

student was in good standing when they left the prior institution. A student transferring 

academic forgiveness from a previous institution is not eligible for academic forgiveness 

again at Fairmont State.  

 Fairmont State is not bound by the decision of any other institution to disregard grades 

earned in university-level courses. Similarly, students should be aware that academic 

forgiveness extended by Fairmont State many not be recognized by other institutions to 

which they may transfer.  

Procedure After Returning or Transferring to Fairmont State for Eligible Students 

 After returning to Fairmont State, a student must complete at least 12 graded credit hours 

with a minimum of a 2.0 GPA to be eligible for academic forgiveness. 
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 The student has the choice between requesting academic forgiveness for either all D and F 

grades or only F grades. The student’s choice is a final decision and cannot be subsequently 

reversed. A student no longer receives credit for any forgiven courses with a grade of D.  

Exceptions 

 The Regents Bachelor of Arts Degree Program is governed by a different forgiveness 

policy. [hyperlink will be provided to direct students to RBA policy] 

 Academic forgiveness policy pertains only to the calculation of the GPA required for 

graduation and does not pertain to GPA calculated for special academic recognition or 

to requirements for professional certification which may be within the province of 

licensure boards, external agencies, and/or the West Virginia Board of Education. 

Financial Aid Statement: The Department of Education does not recognize academic 

forgiveness for Financial Aid purposes. Financial Aid must count all coursework that a student 

has attempted with the original grades to determine financial aid eligibility. Candidates for 

academic forgiveness may receive financial assistance during the readmission semester if under 

Financial Aid Probation and/or Academic Plan. If the student does not meet the financial aid 

standards of SAP or the requirements of their Academic Plan at the end of the readmission 

semester, student’s financial aid will be suspended as dictated by the Financial Aid Satisfactory 

Academic Progress Policy. Candidates must notify Financial Aid Services once officially 

readmitted in order for financial aid eligibility to be determined at that time.  

 

Academic Forgiveness Request Contact Information  

Fairmont State University 

Office of the Registrar 

1201 Locust Avenue 

Turley Center 

Fairmont, WV 26554 

Phone: (304) 367-4141 

Email: registrar@fairmontstate.edu 

 


